1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate is based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.31%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.50%.

The prior year rate was 7.50% for the Regular, SLEP and ECO Plans.

  Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
   The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.50%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that
is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher:

79

 COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS Page 28 Exhibit X
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2017

NOTE 22 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (continued)

Current
1% Decrease Discount rate 1% Increase

Regular - Primary Government:
Total Pension Liability 151,762,735$   134,795,756$   121,001,835$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 142,052,078   142,052,078   142,052,078
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 9,710,657$   (7,256,322)$   (21,050,243)$

Regular - GIS:
Total Pension Liability 1,267,694$   1,125,967$   1,010,745$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,201,485   1,201,485   1,201,485
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 66,209$   (75,518)$   (190,740)$

Regular - Total:
Total Pension Liability 153,030,429$   135,921,723$   122,012,580$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 143,253,563   143,253,563   143,253,563
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 9,776,866$   (7,331,840)$   (21,240,983)$

SLEP:
Total Pension Liability 85,273,864$   75,247,799$   67,024,543$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 71,702,888   71,702,888   71,702,888
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 13,570,976$   3,544,911$   (4,678,345)$

ECO:
Total Pension Liability 4,863,163$   4,466,405$   4,124,887$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 2,694,415   2,694,415   2,694,415
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 2,168,748$   1,771,990$   1,430,472$

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liabilities/(assets) for the Regular, SLEP, and ECO plans for the calendar
year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

80

 COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS Page 29 Exhibit X
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2017

NOTE 22 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) (continued)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A-B)
Regular - Primary Government:
Balances at December 31, 2016 133,130,252$   125,155,687$   7,974,565$
  Service Cost 2,855,304   2,855,304
   Interest on Total Pension Liability 9,827,677   9,827,677
  Difference between expected  and actual
   experience of the Total Pension Liability (381,050)   (381,050)
  Changes of assumptions (4,140,060)   (4,140,060)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (6,496,367)   (6,496,367)   -
  Contributions - employer 2,428,480   (2,428,480)
  Contributions - employee 1,345,317   (1,345,317)
  Net investment income 21,979,796   (21,979,796)

  Other (net transfer) (2,360,835)   2,360,835

Balances at December 31, 2017 134,795,756$   142,052,078$   (7,256,322)$

Regular - GIS:
Balances at December 31, 2016 1,108,633$   1,025,640$   82,993$
  Service Cost 29,716   29,716
  Interest on Total Pension Liability 102,279   102,279
  Difference between expected  and actual
   experience of the Total Pension Liability (3,966)   (3,966)
  Changes of assumptions (43,086)   (43,086)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (67,609)   (67,609)   -
  Contributions - employer 25,274   (25,274)
  Contributions - employee 14,001   (14,001)
  Net investment income 228,748   (228,748)
  Other (net transfer) (24,569)   24,569

Balances at December 31, 2017 1,125,967$   1,201,485$   (75,518)$

Increase/ (Decrease)

81

 COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS Page 30 Exhibit X
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2017

NOTE 22 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) (continued)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A-B)
Regular - Total:
Balances at December 31, 2016 134,238,885$   126,181,327$   8,057,558$
  Service Cost 2,885,020   2,885,020
   Interest on Total Pension Liability 9,929,956   9,929,956
  Difference between expected  and actual
   experience of the Total Pension Liability (385,016)   (385,016)
  Changes of assumptions (4,183,146)   (4,183,146)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (6,563,976)   (6,563,976)   -
  Contributions - employer 2,453,754   (2,453,754)
  Contributions - employee 1,359,318   (1,359,318)
  Net investment income 22,208,544   (22,208,544)

  Other (net transfer) (2,385,404)   2,385,404

Balances at December 31, 2017 135,921,723$   143,253,563$   (7,331,840)$

SLEP:
Balances at December 31, 2016 72,369,575$   62,719,101$   9,650,474$
  Service Cost 1,263,203   1,263,203
  Interest on Total Pension Liability 5,348,262   5,348,262
  Difference between expected  and actual
   experience of the Total Pension Liability 308,567   308,567
  Changes of assumptions (659,768)   (659,768)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (3,382,040)   (3,382,040)   -
  Contributions - employer 1,419,159   (1,419,159)
  Contributions - employee 548,357   (548,357)
  Net investment income 11,542,465   (11,542,465)
  Other (net transfer) (1,144,154)   1,144,154

Balances at December 31, 2017 75,247,799$   71,702,888$   3,544,911$

Increase/ (Decrease)

82

NOTE 22 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) (continued)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A-B)

ECO: